
 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, April 10, 2019, 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of March 20, 2019 Minutes 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 

 State Library Annual Survey 
 
New Business 

 Budget review and recommendations 

 Trustee Training 
 
Other Business 
 
Adjourn the meeting of April 10, 2019 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 

 



 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, March 13, 2019, at 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library, Director’s Office 

 
 
Meeting called to order by President Lilah Gillis at 5:30 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman, Tony 
Maibaum, Amy Nelson, Library Director Dana Schmidt, and Assistant Director Linda Dobrovolny. 
 
Absent with regrets: Tonja Koenigs, Joe Healy, Christine Tielke 
 
Additions to the agenda: South Dakota State Library annual survey added at Dana’s request 
 
Minutes: 
Motion to approve the minutes of the February 13, 2019 meeting by Nelson, with second by Maibaum; 
unanimous approval 
 
Discussion of Bills and Financial Report: 
No questions/discussion 
 
Communications and Correspondence:  
Dana shared a note from a patron thanking the library for purchasing a particular DVD series 
that they had requested.  
 
Public Comment Period: None. 
 
Director’s Report: 
In addition to the written report, Schmidt noted that one of the part time staff has been out due to a 
surgery and that the other staff have been good about being flexible and picking up shifts in her 
absence and helping one another when needed. She also reported that the library did not withstand 
any major damage from the flooding; the roof was still leaking but not coming through the ceiling. The 
library was closed for a day and half due to the inclement weather and flooding in the area, with an 
author event needing to be cancelled. Schmidt reported that the library is working hard to promote 
this year’s One Book South Dakota, Neither Wolf Nor Dog. The library has 35 copies of the book 
available for checkout, has scheduled a book discussion and has purchased the movie rights for eve. 
We are also hoping to get the author to visit this year. Amanda Raiche has been working on fundraising 
for the Summer Reading Program by sending out letters to businesses in the community. Staff are busy 
planning activities for this summer.  
 
Old Business: None. 
 
New Business:  

 National Library Week / Librarian for a Day – Board members along with City Commissioners, 
City Department Heads and other members of the community will be invited to spend some 
time behind the scenes with library staff as part of NLW activities 

 Board training video and discussion moved to April meeting due to small group 



 

 SDSL Annual Survey was reviewed; Dana will update OverDrive numbers and provide 
clarification regarding legal service area, correct internet connectivity terminology, and correct 
vocabulary for city commission vs. city council 
 

Other Business: None. 
 
 
Adjourn the meeting of March 13, 2019 
Motion by Maibaum to adjourn with second by Nelson. Meeting adjourned at 6:00 p.m. 
 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
Dana Schmidt, Library Director 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/01/2019  14:17:08                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.11 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CHUCKS SANITARY SERVICE 

        REPAIRS                           80.00    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           6980           020318 P 008 00001 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                 131.34    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           3.22.19        002793 P 008 00002 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                 102.73    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           3.22.19        002793 P 008 00003 

                                         234.07   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                             462.35    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           3.27.19        002794 P 008 00004 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               187.95    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           454-119-921    020316 P 008 00005 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECT                          1,363.90    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           3.25.19        002795 P 008 00006 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     306.22    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           3.25.19        020317 P 008 00007 

 

     YANKTON FIRE & SAFETY CO 

        FIRE EXT INSPECTION               30.00    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           24127          020319 P 008 00008 

 

                                       2,664.49   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           2,664.49   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/01/2019  14:17:08                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.11 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      2,664.49 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000008



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/01/2019  14:17:08                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.11 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 
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04/03/2019  16:20:15                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.11 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON.COM*MW0730O52 

        BOOKS                             90.89    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              010 00143 

        DVD                               17.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              010 00144 

                                         108.88   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSN 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  67.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Lippert                 010 00017 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MI0ZA3U82 

        DVD                               34.50    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              010 00189 

        POSTAGE                            4.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              010 00190 

                                          39.49   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MI1KR4981 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   31.78    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              010 00326 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   8.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              010 00327 

        DVD'S                             70.59    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              010 00328 

                                         111.36   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MW2Y11FD2 

        BOOK                              14.43    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              010 00133 

        DVD                               78.97    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              010 00134 

                                          93.40   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MW4YK6C60 

        BOOK                              17.98    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              010 00223 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MW9K88OA2 

        BOOKS                             59.97    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              010 00141 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        BOOKS                          3,532.69    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 010 00024 

        POSTAGE                           33.32    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 010 00025 

                                       3,566.01   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                133.62    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 010 00028 

 

     GRAINGER 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              157.69    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              010 00001 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               50.44    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              010 00246 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              116.24    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              010 00250 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               31.68CR  JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              010 00256 

                                         292.69   *VENDOR TOTAL



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/03/2019  16:20:15                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.11 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     KWIK CASE, INC 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  268.40    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              010 00097 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 010 00045 

        PEST CONTROL                      90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 010 00339 

                                         180.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     PBI*LEASEDEQUIPMENT 

        POSTAGE MACHINE LEASE            122.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 010 00034 

 

     PITNEY BOWES PBP 

        POSTAGE                          200.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 010 00359 

 

     PRIME VIDEO*MI43I7750 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  15.96    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              010 00314 

 

     RIVISTAS SUBSCRIPTION 

        MAGAZINE RENEWALS              4,654.30    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 010 00156 

 

     RON S AUTO GLASS 

        REPAIR TO SOUTH DOOR             102.04    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Schmidt                 010 00103 

 

     SD LIBRARY ASSOCIATION 

        SDLA MEMBERSHIP DUES              27.50    MEMBERSHIP DUES          101.142.261           Raiche                  010 00236 

 

     SPECIALTY STORE SERVIC 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  176.96    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              010 00346 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        DVDS                              93.76    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              010 00007 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   46.77    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              010 00008 

        DVD'S                             52.88    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              010 00197 

        DVDS                              57.84    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Raiche                  010 00111 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   9.72    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  010 00112 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   19.78    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Raiche                  010 00113 

        DVDS                              62.84    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Raiche                  010 00290 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    9.54    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Raiche                  010 00291 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  21.62    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  010 00292 

                                         374.75   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

                                      10,612.31   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMAZON.COM*MW0730O52 

        SEED LIBRARY SUPPLIES             25.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              010 00145 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MI07I97E2 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY          35.70    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              010 00216 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MI8IO42L2 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY           6.80    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              010 00224 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MW2Y11FD2 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY          49.34    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              010 00135 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MW9K88OA2 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY          56.48    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              010 00142 

 

     HY VEE 1820 

        JUMPSTART PROGRAM SUPPLY          37.15    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  010 00363 

 

     MINERVAS GRILL AND BAR 

        STAFF JUMPSTART EXPENSE           13.75    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  010 00342 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY          19.62    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              010 00198 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                 8.91    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  010 00114 

                                          28.53   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

                                         253.73   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            253.73   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/03/2019  16:20:15                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.11 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 
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 4/03/2019  16:44:09                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.11 PAGE    1 

LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2019  THROUGH  MAR 31, 2019 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  --- 

 

101    GENERAL FUND 

 

       INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

3380   COUNTY SHARE OF LIBRARY BUDG      24,000.00      24,000.00           0.00           0.00      24,000.00     0 

TOTAL: INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES        24,000.00      24,000.00           0.00           0.00      24,000.00     0 

 

       GOODS AND SERVICES 

3450   LIBRARY COPY FEES                      0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3451   NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS         6,800.00       6,800.00         495.00       1,440.00       5,360.00    21 -- 

3452   LIBRARY A.V. FEES                    500.00         500.00          38.50          83.50         416.50    16 - 

3453   LIBRARY LONG OR (SHORT)               10.00          10.00           1.00-          0.80-         10.80     8 

3454   SALE OF WITHDRAWN ITEMS              200.00         200.00           1.60          61.13         138.87    30 --- 

3455   OTHER-LIBRARY REVENUES             1,500.00       1,500.00          86.00         319.70       1,180.30    21 -- 

3456   PC PRINTING                        6,000.00       6,000.00         470.95       1,299.85       4,700.15    21 -- 

3490   SALE OF MATERIALS                    100.00         100.00           0.00           0.00         100.00     0 

3491   OTHER NON-TAXABLE                  2,000.00       2,000.00          83.00         787.05       1,212.95    39 --- 

3492   OTHER TAXABLE                          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

TOTAL: GOODS AND SERVICES                17,110.00      17,110.00       1,174.05       3,990.43      13,119.57    23 -- 

 

       FINES 

3510   COURT FINES                        3,000.00       3,000.00         107.48         159.15       2,840.85     5 
